
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 13
571-272-7822 Date: November 23, 2022

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

COSTAR REALTY INFORMATION, INC. and DUOLINGO, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CLANTECH, INC.,
Patent Owner.

IPR2022-00800
Patent 9,892,093 B1

Before GREGG I. ANDERSON, JO-ANNE M. KOKOSKI, and
JON M. JURGOVAN, Administrative Patent Judges.

ANDERSON, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review

35 U.S.C. § 314, 37 C.F.R. § 42.4

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2022-00800
Patent 9,892,093 B1

2

I. INTRODUCTION

Petitioner, CoStar Realty Information, Inc. and Duolingo, Inc.

(collectively “Petitioner”), filed a Petition requesting inter partes review of

claims 1–21 of U.S. Patent No. 9,892,093 B1 (Ex. 1001, “the ’093 patent”).

Paper 3 (“Pet.”).  Clantech, Inc. (“Patent Owner”) filed a Preliminary

Response.  Paper 8 (“Prelim. Resp.”).

Per our Order dated September 9, 2022 (Paper 9), the parties filed

briefs responding to the 35 U.S.C. § 315(a) issue raised in the Preliminary

Response.  See Papers 10 (“Preliminary Reply”), 11 (“Preliminary Sur-

Reply”).  This issue is analyzed in Section III.A below.

We have jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 314.  Upon considering the

record developed thus far, for the reasons discussed below, we institute inter

partes review.

II. BACKGROUND

A. Real Parties- in- Interest

Petitioner alleges it is the real party-in-interest.  Pet. 66.  Patent
Owner alleges the real parties-in-interest are the Patent Owner, Clantech, Inc., and Modern Font Applications LLC as Exclusive Licensee.  Paper 6, 2 (“Modern Font Applications, LLC’s Mandatory Notice Information”).
B. Related Matters
The ’093 patent has been challenged by Petitioner in Duolingo, Inc. v. Modern Font Applications LLC, No. 3:21-cv-06132 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2021) and CoStar Realty Information, Inc. v. Modern Font Applications LLC, 3:21-cv-07521 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2021).  Pet. 66; Paper 6, 2.
C. Overview of the ’093 Patent
The application for the ’093 patent was filed on June 29, 2016 Ex. 1001, code (22).  The’093 patent claims priority through a chain of applications, the earliest being US patent application Ser. No. 09/906,444, filed July 16, 2001, now abandoned.  Id. at 1:9–27.  The disclosures of all applications in the chain are incorporated by reference.  Id. at 1:26–27.
1. Technical Background
The ’093 patent relates to
the field of computer font technology. In particular, the present invention relates to methods, systems and computer program products for allowing characters of fonts that are not standard to an operating system of a computer to be displayed and/or otherwise used by the operating system of the computer.
Ex. 1001, 1:33–38.
Conventional printed material generally appears to the reader “precisely as it was generated by the author.”  Ex. 1001, 1:62–65.
“[E]lectronic documents requested by a reader are displayed on the reader’s computer using only the fonts that are currently loaded on the reader’s computer.”  Id. at 1:65–2:1.  Thus, the problem identified is how to view, copy or otherwise display characters of fonts in different applications that are not standard to an operating system of a reader’s computer.  Id. at 2:62–67.
2. Subject Matter of ’093 Patent
The ’093 patent addresses the different font problem by enabling the computer requesting or opening the network document to provide “a font package containing computer readable formatting information necessary for an operating system to render the corresponding characters.”  Ex. 1001, 3:17–22.  “[T]he network document is generated and displayed by the computer using the same characters with which it was originally created.” Id. at 4:51–54.
Figure 2 of the ’093 patent is reproduced below.
Figure 2 is a schematic diagram of a developer computer from which a developer can post a network document,
to a server for access by browsing computers.
Ex. 1001, 3:3:63–65.  Figure 2 shows a developer computer 201 and a browsing computer 204 both coupled with network 206.  Id. at 7:34–41. The developer computer 201 is a computer used to create a network document 202.  Id. at 7:32–34, 7:42–43.  “‘[N]etwork documents’ can include web pages and other forms of electronic files that can be posted on the Internet; email communications including those that have an HTML document attached thereto; and an HTML document that has embedded therein or reference to any form of application file that contains a display character.”  Id. at 8:41–47.
In the creation of an HTML document, such as a web page to be displayed, the page is typed in and bounded on each side by a specific font tag.  Ex. 1001, 7:54–57.  The “font tag defines the name of the font, such as Times New Roman or Courier.”  Id. at 7:57–58.  An operating system processes the HTML document by reading the font tag to determine “whether a font file corresponding to the font tag is loaded in the standard font directory.”  Id. at 7:60–63.  A “standard font” is one where the font tag is loaded in the standard font directory and each character for a corresponding font uses standard font file formats such as a scalable outline format.  Id. at 3:23–25, 7:66–8:6.  “Non-standard fonts” are not loaded on the browsing computer and “the corresponding characters cannot be displayed or otherwise used by the operating system thereof.”  Id. at 3:12–17, 8:16–21.  “[T]he determination of whether a character qualifies as a non-standard character is based solely upon what formatting information is loaded upon or otherwise available to a discrete browsing computer.”  Id. at 8:21–24.
The developer computer 201 of Figure 2 is loaded with a developer application program.  Ex. 1001, 8:50–52.  The developer application program includes a character packager which generates a font package that is incorporated into or linked to the network document.  Id. at 8:59–62.  The font package “includes the formatting information necessary for the operating system of browsing computer 204 to generate one or more display characters, generally non-standard characters, when browsing computer 204 downloads and displays network document 202.”  Id. at 7:63–67.
Figure 3A of the ’093 patent is reproduced below.
Figure 3A illustrates one embodiment of developer computer 201 of Figure 2 having a developer application program 301 loaded thereon.
Ex. 1001, 8:50–52. “[C]haracter packager 303 identifies the display characters used in network document 202 that are to be included in font package 304.”  Id. at 9:15–17.  Document examiner 306 can “include a list of standard characters and/or fonts and then review network document 202 to identify those characters and/or fonts that are not on the standard list.” Ex. 1001, 10:5–8.  “As the different characters, character groups, and/or fonts are selected by user interface 305 and/or document examiner 306, character packager 303 creates corresponding font files 312.”  Id. at 10:9–
12.  Character packager 303 also creates a discrete control object 314 for each corresponding font file 312 and has “handling information which can be used to selectively enhance, manipulate, or otherwise alter the characters within the corresponding font file 312.”  Id. at 10:40–45.  “Once font files 312 and control objects 314 are completed, character packager 303 combines and compresses font files 312 and control objects 314 so as to form font package 304.”  Id. at 10:53–54.
Still referring to Figure 3A, character packager 303 also creates instruction code 310 which “comprises computer executable instructions that facilitate downloading onto browsing computer 204 an installation module 501.”  Ex. 1001, 11:37–42.  Turning to Figure 2, once the font package 304 and instruction code 310 are in network document 202, the document is “loaded onto server 203 so as to accessible by browser computer 204 over network 206.”  Id. at 11:58–61.  The network document is now viewable by the reader using the same characters with which it was originally created.  Id. at 4:51–54.
D. Illustrative Claim
Claims 1, 10, and 18 are independent claims directed to, respectively, an apparatus, a “non-transitory computer-readable medium,” and a method. Claims 2 through 9 depend directly or indirectly from claim 1.  Claims 11 through 17 depend directly or indirectly from claim 10.  Claims 19 through 21 depend from claim 18.  Claim 1 is reproduced below as illustrative. [1P]1 An apparatus of a hand-held device for exposing a non-standard font of a network document to an operating system comprising:
[1A] a processing unit;
[1B] memory to store instructions that, when executed by the processing unit, cause the processing unit to:
1 The bracketing paragraphs follow Petitioner’s format for designating claim limitations.  See Pet. 69.  We adopt Petitioner’s format for this Decision. [1C.1] implement a browser for navigating to a network
document of a website hosted at a website server;
[1C.2] enable communication between the browser and the web site server;
[1C.3] provide access by the browser to the network
document;
[1D.1] generate a transmission for a request to a font
server, based at least in part on the network document, to download a font file to the hand-held device, wherein the font file corresponds to a defined character or group of characters;
[1D.2] receive at the hand-held device the font file from the font server, based at least in part on the request to download a font file to the hand-held device; and
[1E.1] automatically expose at least a portion of the font file to an operating system on the hand-held device, to enable the operating system to render one or more of the defined character or group of characters,
[1E.2] wherein an installation module is used to
automatically expose the at least a portion of the font file to the operating system, and
[1E.3] wherein the installation module copies the font file to a temporary font directory and
[1E.4] updates a system font table of the operating system to include information about the font file.
Pet. 69–70 (“CLAIM APPENDIX”); see also Ex. 1001, 16:5–33 (claim 1).
E. Evidence
This proceeding is based on the following prior art references and expert testimony:
Collins, US Patent No. 5,781,714, issued July 14, 1998 (Ex. 1005, “Collins).
Parthasarathy, US Patent No. 6,347,398 B1, issued February 12, 2002 (Ex. 1006, “Parthasarathy”).
Gautier, US Patent No. 7,127,493 B1, issued October 24, 2006 (Ex. 1008, “Gautier”).
Schaefer, US Patent No. 7,028,305 B2, issued April 11, 2006 (Ex. 1009, “Schaefer”).
Petitioner relies on the “Declaration of Erez Zadok in Support of Petition for Inter Partes Review of U.S. Patent No. 9,892,093” (Ex. 1003, “Zadok Declaration”).
F. Prior Art and Asserted Grounds
Petitioner asserts that claims 1–20 would have been unpatentable on the following grounds:
Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C. §2 Reference(s)/Basis
1–5, 7–10, 14–21 103 Collins, Gautier, Schaefer
6, 11–13 103 Collins, Gautier, Schaefer,
Parthasarathy
III. ANALYSIS
A. 35 U.S.C. § 315(a)(1)
Patent Owner contends that the Petition is barred under 35 U.S.C.
§ 315(a)(1).  Prelim. Resp. 36–52.  Patent Owner asserts that Petitioner 2 The Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (AIA), Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284, 285–88 (2011) revised 35 U.S.C. § 102, effective March 16, 2013.  The ’093 patent has an effective filing date prior to March 16, 2013 (see Section II.C).  Thus, the grounds asserted are under the pre-AIA version of 35 U.S.C. § 103.
CoStar filed a civil action including the ’093 patent on September 27, 2021, and Petitioner DuoLingo filed a civil action on August 20, 2021.  Id. at 37 (citing Exs. 2001–2006).  Patent Owner asserts that “neither Petitioner initially asserted claims for declaratory judgment of invalidity in their original complaints.”  Id.  Patent Owner asserts that, after Patent Owner’s exclusive licensee did not assert a counterclaim for patent infringement, “Petitioners each filed unauthorized amended complaints [on May 18, 2022] that asserted claims for declaratory judgment of invalidity of at least one claim of the patent.”  Id. at 38–39 (citing Ex. 2007 ¶¶ 2–22, 68–86, 97–95; Ex. 2008 ¶¶ 16–18, 64–92).  As a result, Patent Owner alleges, “[e]ach of Petitioners filed a civil action prior to their present petition for inter partes review,” which was accorded a filing date of April 4, 2022 (Paper 4, 1), “and in those civil actions each petitioner filed claims to challenge the validity of the same patent they endeavor to challenge in their present petition for inter partes review.”  Id. at 39.
Section 315(a) provides:
(a) Infringer’s Civil Action.––
(1) An inter partes review may not be instituted if, before the date on which the petition for such review is filed, the petitioner or real party in interest filed a civil action challenging the validity of a claim of the patent.
(2) Stay of Civil Action.––
If the petitioner or real party in interest files a civil action challenging the validity of a claim of the patent on or after the date on which the petitioner files a petition for inter partes review of the patent, that civil action shall be automatically stayed until either–
(A) the patent owner moves the court to lift the stay;
(B) the patent owner files a civil action or counterclaim alleging that the petitioner or real party in interest has infringed the patent; or
(C) the petitioner or real party in interest moves the court to dismiss the civil action.
(3) A counterclaim challenging the validity of a claim of a patent does not constitute a civil action challenging the validity of a claim of a patent for purposes of this subsection.
35 U.S.C. § 315(a).
According to Patent Owner, “though petitioners’ initial complaints omitted the later-added ‘claim’ for invalidity, the date of adding that ‘claim’ does not change the date on which the ‘civil action’ was filed.”  Prelim. Resp. 41.  Patent Owner argues that the
distinction between the term ‘civil action’ and the term ‘claim’ (referring to relief sought in a civil action) . . . in view of the Legislative History of § 315, demonstrates that Congress intended that § 315 preclude the filing or maintaining of an inter partes review at any time after a petitioner added claims of invalidity to a civil action filed before the petition for inter partes review.
Id. at 40 (emphasis in original).  In particular, Patent Owner argues that the statute does not define “civil action,” and, relying on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, argues that the commonly understood meaning should be applied.  Id. at 39–47.  Patent Owner then argues that, “[a]s commonly understood, the filing date of a ‘civil action’ does not change irrespective of a later addition of a new claim, whether or not the new claim relates back to the filing date.”  Id. at 43.  Therefore, “each Petitioner’s ‘claim’ for declaratory judgment of invalidity relates back to the 2021 date on which each respective Petitioner commenced its ‘civil action’ by filing a complaint.”  Id. at 43.
Statutory interpretation “begins with the ‘language of the statute.’” Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432, 438; see also SAS Institute Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S.Ct. 1348, 1355 (2018) (“Where a statute’s language carries a plain meaning, the duty of an administrative agency is to follow its commands as written.”).  Here, the plain meaning of the language in Section 315(a)(1) is clear.  The plain meaning directs us to first determine if a petitioner “filed a civil action challenging the validity of a claim” of the challenged patent “before the date on which the petition [was] filed.”  If the petitioner did file such a civil action, Section 315(a)(1) commands that “the inter partes review may not be instituted.”  Applying the plain meaning to the facts here, as of the April 4, 2022, filing date of the Petition, Petitioner had not “filed a civil action challenging the validity” of the ’093 patent. Thus, we determine that the Petition is not barred by Section 315(a)(1).  See also Google LLC v. Sonos, Inc., IPR2021-01563, Paper 13 (PTAB Apr. 12, 2022).
Accordingly, we determine that the Petition is not barred by Section 315(a).
B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Relying on the Zadok Declaration, Petitioner alleges
A person of ordinary skill in the art . . . would possess a Bachelor of Science degree from an accredited institution in computer science, computer engineering, or an equivalent and 2–3 years of experience in Web design, data communications, and general Information Technology system administration.
Additional education could substitute for professional
experience and significant work experience could substitute for formal education.
Pet. 6–7 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 76).  Patent Owner does not provide a proposal or comment on Petitioner’s proposal.
Petitioner’s proposal is consistent with the prior art of record.  See Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (Proposed definition along with the prior art of record, reflects an appropriate skill level).  At this stage of the proceeding, Patent Owner does not object to Petitioner’s proposal and we adopt it for purposes of this Decision.
C. Claim Construction
We construe each claim “in accordance with the ordinary and customary meaning of such claim as understood by one of ordinary skill in the art and the prosecution history pertaining to the patent.”  37 C.F.R. § 42.100 (2019).  Under this standard, claim terms are generally given their plain and ordinary meaning as would have been understood by a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention and in the context of the entire patent disclosure.  Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303, 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc).  Only those terms in controversy need to be construed, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.  Realtime Data LLC v. Iancu, 912 F.3d 1368, 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019).
Petitioner, does “not believe that any claims require construction to resolve the patentability disputes in this proceeding and would apply the plain and ordinary meaning for the claim terms.”  Pet. 6.  Patent Owner proposes constructions for the claim terms “formatting information to render non-standard display character” (claim 4), “formatting information necessary to render non-standard display character” (claim 12), and “information for rendering a non-standard display character” (claim 19).3 We determine that no claim term requires express construction for purposes of this Decision.
D. Legal Standard for Obviousness
A patent claim is invalid as obvious if the differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art are “such that the subject matter as a whole would have been obvious at the time the invention was made to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains.” 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) (2018).
The ultimate determination of obviousness is a question of law, but that determination is based on underlying factual
findings. . . .  The underlying factual findings include (1) “the scope and content of the prior art,” (2) “differences between the prior art and the claims at issue,” (3) “the level of ordinary skill in the pertinent art,” and (4) the presence of secondary considerations of nonobviousness such “as commercial success, long felt but unsolved needs, failure of others,” and unexpected results.
In re NuVasive, Inc., 842 F.3d 1376, 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (citing inter alia Graham v. John Deere Co., 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966)).
“To satisfy its burden of proving obviousness, a petitioner cannot employ mere conclusory statements.  The petitioner must instead articulate specific reasoning, based on evidence of record, to support the legal conclusion of obviousness.”  In re Magnum Oil Tools Int’l, Ltd., 829 F.3d 1364, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2016).  Furthermore, in assessing the prior art, the 3 Patent Owner reproduces erroneously the terms as “formatting information necessary for …”, “formatting information for…”, and “information for rendering”.  Prelim. Resp. 11.
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1966112593&pubNum=0000708&originatingDoc=Iade8eb40bd3811e6bdb7b23a3c66d5b3&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) Board must consider whether a person of ordinary skill would have been motivated to combine the prior art to achieve the claimed invention. NuVasive, 842 F.3d at 1381.
As the Federal Circuit found, in quoting from the Supreme Court’s decision in KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 418–19 (2007), “because inventions in most, if not all, instances rely upon building blocks long since uncovered, and claimed discoveries almost of necessity will be combinations of what, in some sense, is already known,” “it can be important to identify a reason that would have prompted a person of ordinary skill in the relevant field to combine the elements in the way the claimed new invention does.”
Personal Web Technologies, LLC v. Apple, Inc., 848 F.3d 987, 991–92 (Fed. Cir. 2017).
E. Obviousness of Claims 1–5, 7–10, and 14–21 Over Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer (Ground 1)
Petitioner alleges claims 1–5, 7–10, and 14–21 would have been obvious over Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer.  Pet. 2, 7–55.  Petitioner relies on the Zardok Declaration in support of its contentions.  Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 101–227.
1. Collins (Ex. 1005)
Collins explains that a font is a set of shapes “representing characters in an alphanumeric character set.”  Ex. 1001, 1:26–28.  Collins is directed to a system for “creating and playing back portable documents” so that “text with a variety of different fonts can be accurately played back by a machine which does not previously have font descriptions and font interpreters for all of that document’s fonts.”  Id. at 5:23–29.
Figure 1 of Collins is reproduced below.
Figure 1 is a block diagram illustrating a system for creating and playing back portable fonted documents including a first computer system and a second computer system.
Ex. 1005, 6:19–26, 8:56–57.  The first computer system 102 creates a portable document 104.  Id. at 8:57–59.  The second computer system 108 plays back the portable document through its video monitor 110 and printer 112.  Id. at 8:60–62.  The second computer 108 includes a page builder 134 and a character shape player (“CSP”) 136.  Id. at 9:55–56. Figure 22 of Collins is reproduced below.
Figure 22 is a block diagram of a version of another embodiment files are created for HTML files of a World Wide Web site.
Ex. 1005, 7:35–38.  The embodiment of Figure 22 is “designed to be used as part of the Internet's World Wide Web (the ‘Web’).”  Id. at 26:42–43.  The system “comprises a plurality of Web server computers 602 and a plurality of Web client computers 604 which are connected to each other over the internet network 606.”  Id. at 26:43–46.  “Prior art HTML files are ASCI text files containing text to be displayed and non-displayable tag which can identify the formatting of the text.”  Id. at 27:6–9.  “[T]he HTML language has been extended to include tags which specify the fonts which are intended to be used in the display of HTML text.”  Id. at 27:12–14.
Portable font resources (“PFR”) include a logical font directory with logical font records and physical font records.  Ex. 1005, 24:5–13.  “PFR files contain portable font resource which describe the shapes of the intended fonted characters.”  Id. at 27:14–16.
[A] URL specification identifying a PFR file containing font descriptions necessary for the display of fonts contained in the document.  Note that PFR tags do not enclose any text since they apply the names of file images to be displayed in the text since they apply to a whole file.  A file can contain multiple PFR tags, because one of the innovative aspects of FIG. 22’s embodiment of the invention is that it allows a document’s fonts to be rendered from more than one PFR file.
Ex. 1005, 29:48–55.
The page builder “creates a rendered image, such as a page image or a screen image from the portable document.”  Ex. 1005, 9:56–58.  Using the portable document and its associated PFR files, the page builder asks the CSP to “generate the shape for [a] character given its associated font code.” Id. at 9:63–65.  Through these features, Collins enables “virtually any document created with virtually any font to be accurately reproduced on another computer which does not contain the original font descriptions from which it was created.”  Id., 10:41–45.
2. Gautier (Ex. 1008)
Gautier is directed to “delivering content in client-server networks,” and more particularly, to the “delivery of such content in response to optimization criteria.”  Ex.1008, 1:10–14.  Gautier explains “a web site may be accessed by many different types of clients, from conventional full size computers with large screen displays (e.g., 13” to 17”) and full color capabilities (16 M colors) to small handheld computers with small screens (e.g., 4” to 6”) and limited color capabilities (256 colors), to cellular telephones with very small screens (1”–2”) and virtually no color capabilities (2–8 colors monochrome).”  Id. at 1:32–39.  The problem identified by Gautier is that “[a] web page with many images that is designed to be viewed on a full size, full color monitor will not appear at all properly on a cellular telephone display with only monochrome output.”  Id. at 1:39–42.
The optimization constraints also are dependent on characteristics of the client device.  Ex. 1008, 2:27–28.  Observable characteristics of the client device requesting the content include “device type, browser type, operating system, processor, memory, user preferences, software installed on the client, and language type for the requested content.”  Id. at 2:2:64–3:5. Figure 1 of Gautier is reproduced below.
Figure 1 illustrates a system with a content database and a server.
Ex. 1008, 4:39–41.  Referring to Figure 1, Gautier’s web server 102 delivers content from the content database 100 to “client devices having varying bandwidth, display, and other performance characteristics.”  Ex. 1008, 2:6–
9.  Gautier’s system communicates with various types of client devices including “desktop and laptop computers, pocket organizers, personal digital assistants, cellular telephones, and any other type of communication device adapted for Internet or Web based communications (i.e., HTTP).”  Id. at 5:31–35.
Content from content database 100 that is stored “in a suitable format, such as a markup language, ASCII, and the like.” Ex. 1008, 4:47–52.  A new tag (e.g., <OPT>) “demarcates a group of one or more content items that may be optionally included in the content to be delivered.”  Id. at 2:22–24. The server “select[s] which of the optional items of content are to be delivered to the client device based on” a set of selection rules including an optimization constraint.  Id. at 3:6–8.  For example, HTML on a T1 connection may have a lower constraint compared to a HTML on a wireless PDA.  Id. at 6:39–55.
In operation, the server 102 receives “a request for a content item from the database 100.”  Ex. 1008, 5:39–41, Fig. 2.  The server determines an optimization constraint associated with the requesting client device and compiles the requested content item according to the optimization constraint. Id. at 5:43–47.  The server transmits the compiled content item to the client. 5:47–49.
3. Schaefer (Ex. 1009)
Schaefer explains that “[i]n many environments, but particularly in environments where an application is delivered via a network, the most important feature is an ability to run applications on the fly, without a complex installation.”  Ex.1009, 1:9–12.  Prior art approaches either modified the program to appear as if an application was installed or installed it, backing them out to restore the original configuration.  Id. at 1:12–16. The prior art problems included the creation of “conflicts between an application and the computer’s current configuration.”  Id. at 1:16–24. Figure 1 of Schaefer is reproduced below.
Ex. 1009, 2:35–38.  As shown in Figure 1, Schaefer provides an operating system abstraction and protection layer called the “Operating System Guard” interposed between a running software application and the operating system. Ex. 1009, 1:28–33.
Figure 1 is a block diagram schematic showing the relative relationship of an operating system and a software application.
Figure 4 of Schaefer is reproduced below.
Figure 4 is a block diagram schematic showing an operating system guard and subsystems.
Ex. 1009, 2:29–30.  As shown in Figure 4, the Operating System Guard 110 includes a font manager 112 and a file manager 106.  Id. at 4:15–21. Different operating systems may have different fonts.  Id. at 8:63–67. “Some applications require fonts to be installed in order to perform correctly.”  Id. at 9:1–2.  The Operating System Guard “will enable these fonts prior to running the application and if necessary remove them afterwards.”  Id. at 9:3–5.
4.  Claim 1
We preliminarily determine that Petitioner has sufficiently shown each limitation of claim 1 by the combination of Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer.  We rely on the Petition and the Zadok Declaration.  See Pet. 19–38;Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 112–177.  In reaching our preliminary determination, we have considered Patent Owner’s arguments in the Preliminary Response. See Prelim. Resp. 14–36; Section III.E.6 below.
The parties’ arguments are summarized below.
a. Petitioner’s Arguments Regarding Limitations of Claim 1 The preamble of claim 1 [1P], recites an “apparatus of a hand-held device for exposing a non-standard font of a network document to an operating system.”  Petitioner makes a showing that the preamble is taught by Collins, treating it as a patentable limitation.  Pet. 19–22.  Patent Owner does not address the preamble.  We agree that the preamble is limiting at least because it provides antecedent basis for the terms “non-standard font,” “network document,” and “operating system.”  See Eaton Corp. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 323 F.3d 1332, 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2003).
Petitioner argues Gautier teaches the “handheld device.”  Pet. 20 (citing Ex. 1008,4 5:30–35, 1:33–40 (“today a web site may be accessed by 4 Petitioner’s showing on all limitations includes relying on Gautier to show the “hand-held device.”  See, e.g., Pet. 22 (“combination of Collins and Gautier therefore discloses a ‘hand-held device’” as part of showing for Limitations [1A] and [1B]).
many different types of clients, from conventional full size computers . . .  to small handheld computers with small screens . . .  to cellular telephones”); Ex.1003 ¶ 115).  Petitioner cites to Gautier’s teaching that the “optimization constraints include both client device type and operating system type.”  Id. at 20–21 (quoting Ex. 1008, 5:49–55).
For the recited “operating system” of the preamble, Petitioner cites to Collins’ system, shown in Figure 22 above (see Section III.E.1), “Web server computers 602 and a plurality of Web client computers 604 which are connected to each other over the internet network 606.”  Pet. 19 (citing Ex.1005, 26:41–46).  Petitioner points to Figure 22’s operating system 660 which “contains a browser program 627 which sends HTTP requests for HTML files and then displays them on the screen 615A of its computer for a user to see.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1005, 27:45–48).  Gautier is also cited for showing an operating system as an “optimization constraint” in a client device.  Id. at 20–21 (citing Ex. 1008, 5:49–55).
Collins’ HTML files “are ASCII text files containing text to be displayed and non-displayable tag which can identify the formatting of the text.”  Ex.1005, 27:6–10.  Petitioner relies on the preceding to teach the recited “network document.”  Pet. 21 (citing Ex. 1005, 27:6–10; Ex. 1003 ¶ 116).
Petitioner relies on Collins HTML files as “standard fonts” generated using a standard version of the HTML language “extended to include tags which specify the fonts which are intended to be used in the display of HTML text.”  Pet. 21 (citing Ex.1005, 27:11–14, 61–62).  Petitioner contends that Collins teaches “non-standard” HTML fonts can be specified. Id. (citing Ex. 1005, 30:42–46).  Petitioner concludes that Collins’ “network documents” use one or more “non-standard font[s].”  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 117).
Limitations [1A] and [1B] recite respectively a “processing unit” and a “memory to store instructions.”  Petitioner points to Collins’ teaching of “one or more CPUs 608 for executing computer instructions and reading and writing data” and “a random access memory (or ‘RAM’) 610 for storing instructions execution by the CPU and data read or written by the CPU.” Pet. 22 (citing Ex.1005, 26:54–67, Fig. 22; see also Ex. 1008, Abs., 2:66–3:5 (“processor” and “memory”), 5:31–35); Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 119–121).
Limitation [1C.1] recites “implement a browser for navigating to a network document of a website hosted at a website server.”  Petitioner alleges Collins has Web server computers with a hard disk having Web servers.  Pet. 23 (citing Ex.1005, 26:41–46; Fig. 22).  The Web servers have a “DiskRootDirectory” which includes, among other things, HTML files for a hypothetical Web site.  Id. (citing Ex. 1005, 27:1–3).  Petitioner alleges the data stored in directory includes HTML files, which Petitioner contends is the claimed “network document.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1005, 27:4–6; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 123–126).  Petitioner also cites Collins as teaching the use of a mouse to navigate the Web.  Id. at 22 (citing Ex. 1005, 27:48–54).  According to Petitioner, “navigation” is taught by Collins because using the browser program a user of client computer 604A “navigate[s] through the Web by using his mouse to click on portions of the documents which contain links to other documents.”  Id. at 24 (quoting Ex. 1005, 27:48–54).
Limitation [1C.2] recites “enable communication between the browser and the web site server.”  Petitioner’s showing for this limitation is based on instructions in Collins’ extended browser program that are executed to “enable communication between the browser and the web site server.”  Pet. 24–25 (citing Ex.1003 ¶ 130).
Limitation [1C.3] recites “provide access by the browser to the network document.”  Petitioner asserts that Collins’ server program 621, shown in Figure 22 above as HTTPServer.exe, detects the arrival of a request message and “‘accesses the file identified by the message’s URL’ and ‘sends it back on the net to the return address in the HTTP message.’” Pet. 25 (quoting Ex. 1005, 27:42–44).
Limitation [1D.1] recites “generate a transmission for a request to a font server, based at least in part on the network document, to download a font file to the hand-held device, wherein the font file corresponds to a defined character or group of characters.”  Petitioner alleges that Collins’ PFR file is a “font file.”  Pet. 26 (citing Ex.1005, 24:10–14, 24:20–23, 24:25–28); Ex. 1003 ¶ 138).  Petitioner contends the recited “font file . . . corresponds to a defined character or group of characters” because “PFR tags” shown in Collins Figure 20 as <PFR SRC =“FileReference”>, specify fonts and font descriptions necessary for display.  Id. at 27–28 (citing Ex. 1005, 30:42–46, Fig. 20; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 138–143).  Petitioner alleges “where FileReference is a URL specification identifying a PFR file.”  Id. at 28 (citing Ex. 1005, 29:45–49).  The prior evidence and argument are supported by the Zadok Declaration.  Id. at 28 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 138–143). Limitation [1D.2] recites “receive at the hand-held device the font file from the font server, based at least in part on the request to download a font file to the hand-held device.”  Petitioner argues the “font file request” is met when Collins’ browser program “sends an HTTP message over the internet to the server computer identified in the PFR’s URL, requesting the PFR file identified in that URL.”  Pet. 28 (citing Ex. 1005, 40:15–17; Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 144–145).
Petitioner also relies on Collins’ Figures 33–34 and 36 Annotated, reproduced at page 29 of the Petition.  Figures 33–34 and 36 are all “highly simplified flow charts” of the functional steps used by the Web browser program, browser.exe., shown in Figure 22.  See Ex. 1005, 8:17–23, 8:28–33, Fig. 22 (reproduced above in Section III.E.1).  As shown in Figure 33 Annotated, and highlighted by Petitioner in a red box, the “AccessNewDoc function is called to obtain the HTML file associated with the URL.” Pet. 28–29 (citing Ex.1005, 37:33–39, Fig. 33 Annotated).  The above evidence and argument are supported by the Zadok Declaration.  Id. at 29 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 147–148).
Petitioner asserts that Limitations [1E.1]–[1E.4] are four elements of the “automatically expose” limitation.  Pet. 30.  Petitioner alleges the combination of Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer teaches all four.  Id. (citing Ex.1003 ¶¶ 149–177).  We address each element below.
Limitation [1E.1] recites “automatically expose at least a portion of the font file to an operating system on the hand-held device, to enable the operating system to render one or more of the defined character or group of characters.”  Petitioner relies on the Zadok Declaration to assert that PfrCache, shown in Collins’ Figure 22, is a “temporary location for storing the fonts on the browsing computer because caches have limited room and older items must be removed after some time, to make room for newer items.”  Pet. 32 (citing Ex.1003 ¶ 161).  Petitioner also alleges Collins’s PfrCache is a “font directory” because “it contains a catalog listing PFR files by name (i.e., font files).”  Id. (citing Ex. 1011,5 142).  Petitioner alleges Collins’ GetAndDisplayPfrs function “cause[s] all of the fonts contained in the current HTML file’s PFRs to be installed in the operating system of the browser’s computer, enabling them to be rendered more quickly.”  Id. at 33 (citing Ex. 1005, 39:35–40, Fig. 38 (step 840 InstallPfr function installation of fonts)).  Petitioner concludes that “[t]he installation/exposure of Collins’ PFR font package occurs automatically because the GetAndDisplayPfrs and InstallPfrs functions do not require or allow user intervention when the browsing computer is processing an HTML document.”  Id. at 34 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 155–156).
Petitioner analyzes Limitation [1E.3] with Limitation [1E.1].  Pet. 31. Limitation [1E.3] recites “wherein the installation module copies the font file to a temporary font directory.”  The combination of Collins, Gautier and Schaefer is alleged to teach “cop[y] the font to a temporary font directory.” Id. at 34.  Petitioner alleges the processes performed by GetAndDisplayPfrs and InstallPfrs “‘cop[y] the font file to a temporary font directory’ on the hand-held device in the combination of Collins and Gautier.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 151–159).
Petitioner also cites to Schaefer as disclosing files are “temporary” and their storage location is a “temporary fonts directory,” as per Limitation [1E.3].  Pet. 33–34 (citing Ex. 1009, 7:44–45; Ex. 1003 ¶ 163).  Specifically, Schaefer teaches “that its ‘Operating System Guard can use its File subsystem to avoid placing the actual font file in the running system’ and to 5 MICROSOFT COMPUTER DICTIONARY (4TH ed. 1999), “directory n. 1. A catalog for filenames and other directories stored on a disk.  A directory is a way of organizing and grouping the files so that the user is not overwhelmed by a long list of them. . . .”
‘enable these fonts prior to running the application and if necessary remove them afterwards.’”  Id. (citing Ex.1009, 9:23–25, 9:3–5; Ex. 1003 ¶ 163). Limitation [1E.2] recites “wherein an installation module is used to automatically expose the at least a portion of the font file to the operating system.”  Petitioner alleges the “installation module” is taught by Collins InstallPfrs function which
causes the current document’s PFR’s font descriptions to be converted into a font language and format which can be used by the client computer’s operating system and then installs these converted [sic] fonts 656A into the operating system’s font manager 658A so they can be rendered more quickly by making calls to the operating system.
Pet. 36 (quoting Ex.1005, 37:64–38:1); see also Ex. 1005, Fig. 22 above (showing elements 656A and 658A).
Petitioner relies on its showing for Limitation [1E.2] for this the “installation module” element.  Pet. 35–36 (citing Pet. 30 (showing for Limitation [1E.2]); Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 167–171).  Petitioner points specifically to the browser program of Collins and the functions AccessNewDoc, GetAndDisplayPFRs, DisplayNewScreen, and InstallPfrs.  Id. at 35.
Limitation [1E.4] recites “updates a system font table of the operating system to include information about the font file.”  Petitioner relies on the Zadok Declaration and the understanding of a person of ordinary skill in the art regarding a “system font table” is taught “because a table is merely a ‘data structure usually consisting of a list of entries, each entry being identified by a unique key and containing a set of related values.’”  Pet. 36–37 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 174 (citing Ex.1011, 434)).
5. Petitioner’s Reasons to Combine Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer
Petitioner first asserts that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have been motivated to “implement Collins’ extended browser as software on a hand-held device based on the teachings of Gautier.”  Pet. 15 (citing Ex.1003 ¶¶ 101–104, 108–111).  According to Petitioner this is because “by 2001, the popularity of hand-held computing devices, including PDAs and wireless devices, was increasing dramatically with several manufacturers releasing devices with enhanced processing capabilities and Internet connectivity.”  Id. at 15–16 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 101).  The combination is also alleged to help web content developers provide “dynamic font web pages” on more devices of “virtually any desired size,” as suggested by Collins.  Id. at 16 (citing Ex. 1005, 2:29–31; Ex. 1003 ¶ 103).
According to Petitioner a person of ordinary skill would have also been motivated to combine “Schaefer’s teachings of an operating system abstraction and protection layer with the teachings of Collins and Gautier.” Pet. 16 (citing Ex.1003 ¶¶ 105–111).  First, although Petitioner argues Collins fonts can be installed “into the operating system’s font manager,” it “does not provide explicit details regarding integrating its extended browser with an operating system.  Id. at 16–17 (citing Ex. 1005, 37:64–38:3). Petitioner cites to Schaefer for the details of how to deliver applications “on the fly” to an operating system.  Id. at 17 (citing Ex. 1009, 1:9–11; Ex. 1003 ¶ 105).
Further, Petitioner cites to Collins teaching that font installation can occur on different operating systems, such as “Windows and Macintosh computers.”  Pet. 17 (citing Ex. 1005, 42:11–14).  Petitioner notes that “Schaefer similarly acknowledges font handling behavior is ‘different on alternate operating systems’ and describes font management for different operating systems (e.g., Windows and Macintosh).”  Id. (citing Ex.1009, 8:63–67, 9:1-48).
Citing the Zadok Declaration, Petitioner argues a person of ordinary skill would also have been motivated to “incorporate Schaefer’s abstraction layer teachings with Collins’s browser extension to allow Collins’s font extension to be installed and used uniformly in different operating systems.” Pet. 17 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 107).  Petitioner concludes that “[t]his approach furthers the goal of uniform presentation of web content (fonts included) on any web browser, regardless of the client’s operating system or form factor (e.g., desktop, laptop, or hand-held).”  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 107).
6. Patent Owner’s Arguments
Patent Owner does not specifically argue any claim limitation has not been shown.  Patent Owner argues generally that Collins teaches away from the invention.  Prelim. Resp. 14–23.  Other arguments made by Patent Owner focus on teachings in the prior art requiring technology not recited in the claims, explicitly rejected in the ’093 patent, or deficiencies in the “TrueDoc,”6 commercial product embodying Collins.  Id. at 23–36.  On this record and for the reasons discussed below, Patent Owner’s arguments are not persuasive.
Patent Owner first argues specifically that Collins teaches away from transferring the original font between computers and thus teaches away from 6 Ex. 2011 (Web Design in a Nutshell by TrueDoc Techology (Dynamic Fonts) available at https://www.oreilly.com/library/view/web-design-in/1565925157/ch26s02.htm; Ex. 2018 (Bitsteam, TrueDoc FAQs available at https://web.archive.org/web/20080225154522/http:/www.bitstream.com/font_ rendering/products/truedoc/faqs.html; see also Ex. 1005, 27:23, 42:64–65 (referring to “TrueDoc” as the commercial embodiment of Collins).
https://web.archive.org/web/20080225154522/http:/www.bitstream.com/font_rendering/products/truedoc/faqs.html https://web.archive.org/web/20080225154522/http:/www.bitstream.com/font_rendering/products/truedoc/faqs.html the invention.  Prelim. Resp. 14–18.  Patent Owner’s argument is based in part on Collins’ “Background of the Invention” (“Background”) discussion that “making fonted text portable is to send a copy of all fonts and font interpreters” is labor intensive and may raise copyright problems.  Id. at 14–15 (citing Ex. 1005, 3:20–34.  In addition, Patent Owner again points to Collins’ Background to highlight technical issues relating to limited bandwidth which leads to time delays.  Id. at 15–16 (citing Ex. 1005, 4:35–40; Ex. 2016,7 2).  Further, Patent Owner argues Collins does not explain how a transferred font could be used “without an installation or exposure to the operating system.”  Id. at 16.
Patent Owner refers to teachings of the Collins invention as creating the font descriptions in a first computer system and then “transferred to, and installed on, a second computer system.”  Prelim. Resp. 16 (citing Ex. 1005, 5:58–6:7).  Thus, Patent Owner argues the transferred fonts of Collins must be translated before being used by the operating system.  Id. at 16–17 (citing Ex. 1005, 6:5–12).  Patent Owner distinguishes the alleged need to translate from enabling the claim’s requirement that the operating system itself render the characters.  Prelim. Resp. 17 (citing Ex. 1001, 3:32–33, 3:41–46). Again, this is alleged by Patent Owner to differ from Collins’ “complex system” requiring “character shape recorder” (“CSR”) software and PFR to transfer fonts.  Id. at 17–18.
Patent Owner alleges Schaefer is not relevant because “one of ordinary skill would not seek to combine Schaeffer to update font tables of 7 U.S. Department of Commerce Economics and Statistics Administration National Telecommunications and Information Administration, “A Nation Oline: How Americans are Expanding Their Use of the Internet”
(February 2002).
an operating system that cannot even use Collins’ proprietary fonts.  Id. at 18.
A reference does not teach away “if it merely expresses a general preference for an alternative invention but does not ‘criticize, discredit, or otherwise discourage’ investigation into the invention claimed.”  DePuy Spine, Inc. v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, Inc., 567 F.3d 1314, 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (quoting In re Fulton, 391 F.3d 1195, 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2004).  “A reference may be said to teach away when a person of ordinary skill, upon reading the reference, would be discouraged from following the path set out in the reference, or would be led in a direction divergent from the path that was taken by the applicant.”  Id. (quoting In re Kahn, 441 F.3d 977, 990 (Fed. Cir. 2004)).
Neither are we persuaded that the alleged differences noted by Patent Owner between Collins and the ’093 patent amount to teaching away.  As has been noted by others: teaching a way, is not teaching away.  See Lance Leonard Barry, “Teaching a Way is not Teaching Away,” 79 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 867 (1997).  More precisely, the cited “disclosure does not criticize, discredit, or otherwise discourage the solution claimed.” Fulton, 391 F.3d at 1201.
Regardless, we are not persuaded that the Petition relies on “translation” of fonts rather than the operating system to render the “non-standard font.”  See Pet. 34 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 151–159).  On this record, the Zadok Declaration supports Petitioner’s position that Collins’ teaching that the processes of GetAndDisplayPfrs and InstallPfrs “expose at least a portion of the font file to an operating system.”  Indeed, the Zadok Declaration includes testimony that a user can “opt to have the browser obtain and install the intended fonts associated with a document by setting a parameter GetIntendedFonts.”  Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 154 (citing Ex. 1005, 37:46–53). The Zadok Declaration also teaches the PFR fonts can be called from the operating system by calling the entire HTML document.  Id. ¶ 157 (citing Ex. 1005, 41:29–31).
Patent Owner also argues Collins teaches away from “rendering, by an operating system,” “automatically exposing the font file to an operating system,” “enable the operating system to render,” or updating a “system font table.”  Prelim. Resp. 19–23.  We are not persuaded that Collins “does not use the operating system to render and does not update a system font table to reflect a proprietary font format that the operating system cannot use.”  Id. at
21.  As discussed above, the Zadok Declaration relies on teachings from Collins and testifies that “non-standard fonts” are installed on and called from the operating system.  See Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 154, 157.
As was the case above, Patent Owner argues, inter alia, that Collins teaches “translating” one font to another.  See Prelim. Resp. 21–22.  For reasons already discussed we are not persuaded the Petition relies on translating fonts.  Rather, Petitioner relies on Collins’ teaching that the processes of GetAndDisplayPfrs and InstallPfrs as associated with the browser and operating system.  See Pet. 34 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 151–159). Patent Owner alleges Collins teaches using “character shape recorder” (“CSR”) and “character shape player” (“CSP”) technologies rejected in the ‘093 patent.  Prelim. Resp. 23–26 (citing Ex. 1005, 9:32–33, 9:15–10:4).  Patent Owner also cites to Collins’ commercial product, offered by BitStream, as also using CSR and CSP.  Id. at 26 (citing Ex. 2018, 2). Patent Owner argues these two technologies were important in the Collins’ invention, in part, because they are described extensively.  Id. at 25–26 (citing Ex. 1005, 11:15–26:40).  The ’093 patent’s disclosures allegedly rejecting these technologies are cited by Patent Owner.  Id. at 23–25 (citing Ex. 1001, 2:29–61).  Patent Owner concludes the rejection of CSR and CSP supports its position that Collins cannot render obvious an entirely different invention.  Id. at 26.  Patent Owner makes the same argument relating to “bitmap font descriptions,” i.e., that the ’093 patent rejected the technology. Id. at 26–28 (citing Ex. 1001, 2:9–27 (criticizing bitmaps); Ex. 1005, 10:28–30 (bitmap “in some alternative embodiments”).
We find the CSR, CSP, and bitmap arguments unpersuasive.  None of Petitioner’s arguments regarding patentability rely on CSR or CSP.  See, generally, Pet. 18–63.  Petitioner does describe Collins’ use of CSP to “generate the shape for [a] character given its associated font code.”  Id. at 8 (citing Ex. 1005, 9:63–65).  However, this discussion of CSP is not included in Petitioner’s showing.  Neither are we persuaded that the rejection of CSP and CSR in the challenged patent would discourage, let alone preclude, a person of ordinary skill in the art from combining Collins with other prior art to show obviousness of the invention claimed in the ’093 patent.
Patent Owner does not cite any authority to support its position that “rejection” in the challenged patent precludes reliance on the alleged rejected teaching.  Indeed, if such were the case patent drafting would be able to exclude prior art by asserting some basis that it was “rejected.” Patent Owner argues that Collins requires “proprietary software to convert fonts into a proprietary format” not required in the ’093 patent. Prelim. Resp. 28. (citing Ex. 1005, 5:57–61).  Patent Owner argues “Collins does not enable this by teaching how an operating system would be able to render an unknown, proprietary font format” or how to translate the received font descriptions into non-standard fonts.   Id. at 29 (citing Ex. 1005, 6:8–10).  Patent Owner also points out that the proprietary software required is “TrueDoc” and its proprietary nature precludes Collins from being prior art for an obvious challenge.  Id. at 30 (citing Ex. 2018, 2).
Beyond the claim that the software is proprietary, Patent Owner does not provide evidence as to why Collins is not enabled or why enablement is required.  Patent Owner does not cite authority for its argument that proprietary software, otherwise publicly available, may not be used to support obviousness.  Further, Petitioner’s reliance on Collins does not rely on anything beyond what is publicly disclosed in Collins.  We also disagree with Patent Owner’s assertion that “proprietary software” is the antithesis of obviousness, because an obviousness inquiry only requires a reference to be publicly available prior art, whether or not proprietary.  Again, Patent Owner cites no authority for this position.
Patent Owner also asserts that “proprietary hypertext” disclosed in Collins “would not have been adopted or built upon by persons of ordinary skill in the art.”  Prelim. Resp. 31–32.  For the reasons previously discussed, we find this argument unpersuasive.
Lastly, Patent Owner argues the “BitStream’s TrueDoc technology had been rejected by the industry and those of skill in the art.”  Prelim. Resp. 32–36.  Again, how this is relevant to the obviousness analysis is not explained with any clarity.  Commercial success is evidence of nonobvious subject of an invention but commercial failure, even if true, has not been shown to prevent reliance on a prior art disclosure.
7. Summary Ground 1
On this record and for the foregoing reasons, we determine that Petitioner makes a sufficient showing that the combination of Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer teaches or suggests all the limitations of claims 1–5, 7–10, and 14–21, and that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have combined the references in the manner asserted.  Accordingly, on this record, we determine that the information presented shows a reasonable likelihood that Petitioner would prevail in establishing that claims 1–5, 7–10, and 14–21 are unpatentable as obvious over the combined teachings of Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer.
F. Obviousness of Claims 6 and 11–13 Over Collins, Gautier, Schaefer, and Parthasarathy (Ground 2)
Petitioner alleges claims 6 and 11–13 would have been obvious over Collins, Gautier, Schaefer, and Parthasarathy.  Pet. 2, 55–63.  Petitioner also relies on the Zardok Declaration.  Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 230–247.
1. Collins (Ex. 1005), Gautier (Ex. 1008), Schaefer (Ex. 1009) Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer were described respectively in Sections III.E.1, 2 and 3 above.
2. Parthasarathy (Ex. 1006)
Parthasarathy is related to “automatically downloading, verifying, installing, registering and displaying computer software components from computer networks like the Internet or an intranet.”  Ex. 1006, 1:12–16. “Almost any software component can be downloaded, verified, and installed via the described method and system, whether it is an ActiveX™ Control, a Netscape™ ONE Plugin, a Java™ class library, a multimedia player, a document viewer, or a custom control or applet for inclusion on a digital form or a digital document.”  Id. at 3:15–21.  Parthasarathy discloses a method and system “used by applications (e.g., network browsers, network servers) to automatically download and install software components from code depositories on computer networks (e.g., the Internet, or local corporate intranets) to provide dynamic and truly interactive multimedia to a user.”  Id. at 3:22–27.
Figure 2 of Parthasarathy is reproduced below.
Figure 2 is a block diagram illustrating a network browsing environment.
Ex. 1006, 4:1–2.  Figure 2 shows a browsing environment 34, wherein a local computer 36 runs software (referred to herein as a “browser”) for “unified browsing of electronic documents and other data from local sources” like memory system 16 and from a computer network 38 (e.g., the Internet, an intranet).  Id. at 6:44–50.
3. Analysis of Claims 6 and 11
Claim 6 depends from claim 1, reciting “wherein the browser automatically exposes the at least a portion of the font file to the operating system using at least in part one or more of: a plugin, a browser extension, or an Active X Control.”  Claim 11 is identical but depends from claim 10. Petitioner argues Collins “extends HTML ‘to include tags which specify the fonts which are intended to be used in the display of HTML text.’”  Pet. 61 (citing Ex.1005, 27:11–13).  Petitioner argues this suggests that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have “been motivated to provide Collins’ browser extension as a separate downloadable file, as taught by Parthasarathy.”  Id. at 61–62 (citing Ex. 1006, 3:15–21 (ActiveX disclosed in linking references to network objects); Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 243–245). Petitioner alleges that Collins’ use of non-standard HTML tags would have motivated a person of ordinary skill in the art “to use Parthasarathy’s techniques in Collins to address the problems highlighted by Parthasarathy.” Pet. 58 (citing Ex.1006, 2:36–41, 2:61–64; Ex.1003 ¶ 237).  In addition, Petitioner alleges when a browser encounters an “<OBJECT> tag in a dynamic font document to permit more efficient and flexible updating of browser functionality.”  Id. at 59 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶ 238).
At this stage of the proceeding, Patent Owner does not provide a response to Petitioner’s analysis of claims 6 and 11.
4. Analysis of Claims 12 and 13
Claims 12 and 13 both depend from claim 11 and recite, the same subject matter as claim 4.  Claim 12 is identical to claim 4 and claim 13 is identical to claim 15.  At this stage of the proceeding, Patent Owner does not provide a response to Petitioner’s analysis of claims 12 and 13.
5. Summary Ground 2
On this record and for the foregoing reasons, we determine that Petitioner makes a sufficient showing that the combination of Collins, Gautier, Schaefer, and Parthasarathy teaches or suggests all the limitations of claims 6 and 11–13, and that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have combined the references in the manner asserted.  Accordingly, on this record, we determine that the information presented shows a reasonable likelihood that Petitioner would prevail in establishing that claims 6 and 11–13 are unpatentable as obvious over the combined teachings of Collins, Gautier, Schaefer, and Parthasarathy.
IV. CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth above, we determine that Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that claims 1–5, 7–10, and 14–21 would have been obvious over the combination of Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer. Petitioner has also shown a reasonable likelihood that claims 6 and 11–13 would have been obvious over the combination of Collins, Gautier, Schaefer, and Parthasarathy.
V. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that inter partes review is instituted with respect to all claims and all grounds of unpatentability raised in the Petition;
FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), inter partes review of the ’093 patent is hereby instituted commencing on the entry date of this Order, and pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4, notice is hereby given of the institution of a trial; and FURTHER ORDERED that within ten (10) days of any significant developments in the parallel district court proceedings (Section II.B above), the parties shall file a joint report detailing any such development. FOR PETITIONER:
Inge Osman
Gregory Sobolski
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
inge.osman@lw.com
greg.sobolski@lw.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Perry Clegg
JOHNSON & MARTIN, P.A.
pclegg@johnsonmartinlaw.com
Andrew Baca
TRASKBRITT P.C.
ajbaca@traskbritt.com
mailto:inge.osman@lw.com
mailto:greg.sobolski@lw.com
mailto:pclegg@johnsonmartinlaw.com
mailto:ajbaca@traskbritt.com
	I. introduction
	II. BACKGROUND
	A. Real Parties- in- Interest
	B. Related Matters
	C. Overview of the ’093 Patent
	1. Technical Background
	2. Subject Matter of ’093 Patent
	Figure 3A illustrates one embodiment of developer computer 201 of Figure 2 having a developer application program 301 loaded thereon. D. Illustrative Claim
	E. Evidence
	F. Prior Art and Asserted Grounds
	III. Analysis
	A. 35 U.S.C. § 315(a)(1)
	B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
	C. Claim Construction
	D. Legal Standard for Obviousness
	E. Obviousness of Claims 1–5, 7–10, and 14–21 Over Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer (Ground 1) 1. Collins (Ex. 1005)
	2. Gautier (Ex. 1008)
	3. Schaefer (Ex. 1009)
	4.  Claim 1
	a. Petitioner’s Arguments Regarding Limitations of Claim 1 5. Petitioner’s Reasons to Combine Collins, Gautier, and Schaefer 6. Patent Owner’s Arguments
	7. Summary Ground 1
	F. Obviousness of Claims 6 and 11–13 Over Collins, Gautier, Schaefer, and Parthasarathy (Ground 2) 1. Collins (Ex. 1005), Gautier (Ex. 1008), Schaefer (Ex. 1009) 2. Parthasarathy (Ex. 1006)
	3. Analysis of Claims 6 and 11
	4. Analysis of Claims 12 and 13
	5. Summary Ground 2
	IV. Conclusion
	V. Order